Trust Fund to WSSU at the beginning of each fiscal year for the following 46 

purposes: 47 

a. The Program's administrative costs. 48 

b. Extracurricular enhancement activities of the Program. 49 

c. Mentoring and coaching support to forgivable loan recipients in an 1 

amount of up to two thousand two hundred dollars ($2,200) for each 2 

Program recipient. 3 

(2) The Authority may use up to four percent (4%) of the funds appropriated to 4 

the Trust Fund each fiscal year for administrative costs associated with the 5 

Program. 6 

(e) Student Selection Criteria for Forgivable Loans.

[...]

used for tuition, fees, the cost of books, and expenses related to completing a Bachelor of Science 24 

degree in Nursing and a Master of Science degree in Nursing Education. Forgivable loans shall 25 

be awarded per academic term in amounts of up to five thousand dollars ($5,000) per semester 26 

or two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per summer session, as follows: 27 

(1) For students pursuing careers as qualifying nurses, for up to five semesters. 28 

(2) For persons pursuing careers as qualifying nurse instructors, for up to nine 29 

semesters. 30 

(g) Administration of Forgivable Loan Awards.

[...]

University shall select recipients and award the initial forgivable loans for the 2026-2027 49 

academic year no later than April 1, 2026. 50 

SECTION 1.(e)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Nursing Fellows 1 

Program Trust Fund for the 2025-2026 fiscal year the sum of one million four hundred thousand 2 

dollars ($1,400,000) in recurring funds to establish the Nursing Fellows Program described in 3 

this section. 4 

SECTION 1.(f)  This section applies beginning with applications for enrollment in 5 

the Nursing Fellows Program in the 2026-2027 academic year. 6 

7